IX. NEW BUSINESS 

R-22-03-31 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE 

GROTON UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO APPROVE A THREE (3) 

YEAR STANDARD RENTAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH A TWO (2) 

YEAR RENEWAL OPTION, AND ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER NOT TO 

EXCEED TWENTY NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS 

AND NO CENTS ($29,200.00) FOR EACH OF THE NEXT THREE (3) 

YEARS, TO CINTAS, POST OFFICE BOX 630921, CINCINNATI, OHIO, 

FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER UNIFORM RENTAL TO BE PAID 

FROM THE WATER AND WASTEWATER APPROVED FY 2022 

OPERATING BUDGET 

WHEREAS, Cintas is the current uniform supplier for the Water Treatment Plant and the

[...]

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting held on March 16, 2022, the Groton Utilities Commission / 

Water Pollution Control Authority authorized Groton Utilities Management to approve a three 

(3) year Standard Rental Agreement with a two (2) year renewal option, and issue a purchase 

order not to exceed Twenty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($29,200.00) for 

each of the next three (3) years, to Cintas, Post Office Box 630921, Cincinnati, Ohio, for Water 

and Wastewater Uniform rental to be paid from the approved Water and Wastewater  FY 2022 

Operating Budget and furthermore that the City Council be apprised of this action with the

[...]

Councilor Stephen Sheffield clarifies the renewal option and the amount. 

Councilor Christine Piazza inquires about the expiration.  

All in favor, 5-0-0. Motion carried. 

R-22-03-32 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AMEND 

RESOLUTION 22-01-06 TO CHANGE THE APPROVED PURCHASE 

ORDER FROM ONE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ($137,400.00) TO ONE HUNDRED SIXTY 

ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY ONE DOLLARS AND NO 

CENTS ($161,231.00), SUBMITTED TO NUTMEG INTERNATIONAL 

TRUCKS, INCORPORATED, 130 BRAINARD ROAD, HARTFORD, 

CONNECTICUT, FOR THE 2024 INTERNATIONAL HV507 DUMP 

TRUCK WITH CUMMINS DIESEL  DUE TO VENDOR’S INABILITY TO 

HONOR THE ORIGINAL QUOTED PRICE DUE TO DRASTIC

[...]

Water Pollution Control Authority approved GUC-WPCA 21-1-61 and  authorized Groton 

Utilities Management to place an order for, and issue a purchase order to, Nutmeg International 

Trucks, Incorporated, 130 Brainard Road, Hartford, Connecticut, for an amount not to exceed the 

quoted price of One Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and No Cents 

($137,400.00) for the purchase of one (1) 2024 International HV507 4 X 2 Dump Truck with 

Cummins Diesel to be paid from funds in the Water Division Vehicle Replacement Fund and 

furthermore that the City Council be apprised of this action with the recommendation that it

[...]

Water Division Vehicle Replacement Fund; and 

WHEREAS, an email was received on Thursday, February 24, 2022 from the Nutmeg 

International Trucks, Inc. representative, indicating that the price of the truck could not be 

honored and notified Management that the price had increased Twenty Three Thousand Eight 

Hundred Thirty One Dollars and No Cents ($23,831.00) ; and 

WHEREAS, Groton Utilities Management requested confirmation that the increased price 

would be a lock with no additional increases, and Management received that confirmation; and  

WHEREAS, the total cost breakdown is as follows: 

Original Purchase Order    $137,400.00

[...]

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting held on March 16, 2022, the Groton Utilities Commission / 

Water Pollution Control voted to amend Action Item GUC-WPCA 21-12-61 to change the 

approved purchase order from One Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and 

($137,400.00) to One Hundred Sixty One Thousand Two Hundred Thirty One Dollars and No 

Cents ($161,231.00), submitted to Nutmeg International Trucks, Incorporated, 130 Brainard 

Road, Hartford, Connecticut, for the 2024 International HV507 Dump Truck with Cummins 

Diesel  due to vendor’s inability to honor the original quoted price due to drastic increases in the